
 

 Update for Early Retiree Reinsurance Program Applicants  

The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (“HHS”) has issued clarification of 

§149.40 of the Interim Final Rule, which has been interpreted to mean “first-come, first-

served” processing of applications to the Program.  Specifically, HHS officials say the 

Program’s operation has been misunderstood, clarifying that funds will not be distributed 

based on when employers submit their applications, as §149.40 of the Rule has been 

interpreted. Instead, funds will be paid out gradually as employers submit claims for their 

retirees and in the order in which those claims are received.  Notwithstanding HHS’ 

clarification, employers are strongly encouraged to submit Program applications as soon as 

possible.  

  

Further, HHS has issued an updated final version of the Application and Instructions, as 

well as additional guidance surrounding the submission of applications for the Early Retiree 

Reinsurance Program including: 

 an updated version of Frequently Asked Questions; 

 Application Do's an Don'ts 

For additional information or if you have any questions pertaining to the Program, please 

feel free to contact any member of our Health Care Reform Task Force or our Health Care 

Practice Group.  

  

Health Care Reform Task Force: 

Lance Bridgesmith  lpbridgesmith@millermartin.com  615-744-8492 

Christie Burbank  cburbank@millermartin.com  423-785-8307 

Chris Crevasse  ccrevasse@millermartin.com  423-785-8420 

Teresa Culver  tculver@millermartin.com  615-744-8406 

Dan Elrod  delrod@millermartin.com  615-744-8526 

Sepideh Khansari  skhansari@millermartin.com  615-744-8575 

Ian Leavy  ileavy@millermartin.com  423-785-8493 

Howard Levine hlevine@millermartin.com  423-785-8233 

Sarah Maxwell  smaxwell@millermartin.com  615-744-8453 

Stephanie Pierce  spierce@millermartin.com  615-744-8522 

Eric Stevens  estevens@millermartin.com  615-744-8423 

Rebecca Rojas  rrojas@millermartin.com  423-785-8264 

Jim Tramonte  jtramonte@millermartin.com  404-962-6415 

Clay Walts cwalts@millermartin.com  404-962-6409 

Bryant Witt  bwitt@millermartin.com  615-744-8431 

Jeff Zager  jzager@millermartin.com  615-744-8419 
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The opinions expressed in this bulletin are intended for general guidance only. They are not 

intended as recommendations for specific situations. As always, readers should consult a 

qualified attorney for specific legal guidance. Should you need assistance from a Miller & 

Martin attorney, please call 1-800-275-7303. 
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